The Preparation, Structures, and Properties of
Poly(vinylidene fluoride)/Multiwall Carbon
Nanotubes Nanocomposites
Xue-Gang Tang,1 Meng Hou,1 Lei Ge,2 Jin Zou,1,3 Rowan Truss,1,2 Wei Yang,4
Ming-Bo Yang,4 Zhong-Hua Zhu,2 Rui-Ying Bao4
1School of Mechanical and Mining Engineering, The University of Queensland, Brisbane, QLD 4072, Australia
2School of Chemical Engineering, The University of Queensland, Brisbane, QLD 4072, Australia
3Centre for Microscopy and Microanalysis, The University of Queensland, Brisbane, QLD 4072, Australia

Figure 1 The schematic flow diagram of processing.
TABLE I
Samples Codification
Sample Composition
PVDF PVDF (100% wt)
PN2 PVDF (100% wt) þMWCNTs (2% wt)
PN5 PVDF (100% wt) þ MWCNTs (5% wt)
PN5A2 PVDF (98% wt) þ MWCNTs (5% wt)
þ ADX (2% wt)
PN5A5 PVDF (95% wt) þ MWCNTs (5% wt)
þ ADX (5% wt)
PN5A10 PVDF (90% wt) þ MWCNTs (5% wt)
þ ADX (10% wt)
E594 TANG ET AL.
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Morphology of the nanocomposites
To assess the dispersion of the carbon nanotubes,
the thin sections of the nanocomposites were exam-
ined in the TEM. To obtain a true representation of
the microstructure, at least 10 positions were investi-
gated for each film, and representative images were
taken. Figure 2 shows the typical TEM images of the
nanocomposites with 5% wt MWCNTs. It can be
seen that the MWCNTs were almost homogeneously
dispersed in the PVDF matrix. For traditional melt
processing, it is very hard to achieve such good dis-
persion at this MWCNTs concentration, which is a
big step.
Several factors are believed to contribute to the
good dispersion of MWCNTs in the PVDF matrix:
First, it is known that the solution blending method
is an easy way to achieve good dispersion, especially
with ultrasonic treatment and magnetic stirring.17,34
The solvent NMP used in this research has good sol-
ubility with MWCNTs, because it has high values
for b (the hydrogen bond acceptance basicity), negli-
gible values for a (the hydrogen bond donation
parameter of Taft and Kamlet), and high values for
p* (solvochromic parameter).35,36 Second, the chemi-
cal treatment which attached hydroxyl functional
groups to the surface helped the dispersion of
MWCNTs in the solvent and hence formed a stable
suspension. Third, the fast phase separation method
used in this research avoided the drawback of the
traditional solvent casting method, which needs
much longer time to evaporate the solvent and may
result in reagglomeration during evaporation.
Figure 2 TEM image of PN5 (nanocomposite with 5% wt MWCNTs).
Figure 3 Non-isothermal DSC scans of PVDF and its CNTs nanocomposites (the first heating curve). [Color figure can
be viewed in the online issue, which is available at wileyonlinelibrary.com.]
PROPERTIES OF PVF/MWCNTS E595
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
Crystallization behavior and crystal structure
Some research results show that MWCNTs can act
as a nucleating agents during the crystallization
process of semicrystalline polymers such as polypro-
pylene (PP),37,38 polyethylene (PE),39 and poly(ethyl-
ene terephthalate) (PET).40 As a result, the rate of
crystallization of the polymer increases, and in most
cases the melting temperature also increases.
Figures 3 and 4 show the first and second DSC
heating curves for PVDF and its nanocomposites.
DSC results of the pure PVDF and nanocomposites
are summarized in Table II. PVDF had a melting
temperature around 166�C. It seems that the addi-